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GRAY SQUIRRELS—PENORSCOT 'I'RIBE Ol INDIANS,

Chapter 14%.
An Act to regulate the hunting and killing of Gray Squlirrels.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

There shall be an annual close time for gray squirrels, in
which it shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch, kill or have
them in possession, except alive, from the first day of Novem-
ber of each year to the first day of September of the following
year., Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be
subject to a penalty of not less than five dollars nor more than
ten dollars and costs for each gray squirrel killed or had in

~ possession, except alive, in close time. Provided, however, it

shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch or kill any gray squirrel
at any time within the limits of any city, village, private or
public park or water district within this state.

Approved March 30, 1911,

Chapter 148,

Are Act to amend Section four, Chapter one hundred and two of the
Public L.aws of nineteen hundred and five, relating to the Penobscot
Tribe of Indians,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section four of chapter one hundred and two of the public
laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby amended by adding
after the word “services” in the last line of said section, the
words ‘but the compensation of the superintendent of schools
of the city of Old Town for said services shall be not less than
fifty dollars per year, so that said section as amended shall
read as follows:

‘Section 4. All money appropriated for schools for the
Penobscot tribe of Indians shall be expended under the super-
vision of the agent of said tribe, subject to the approval of the
governor and council, said agent shall employ the teachers and
fix their salaries, limited by such appropriation. The schools
upon island number one, commonly called Indian Old Town
island, shall be under the care and supervision of the superin-
tendent of schools of the city of Old Town; and those within
the territorial limits of any other town, under the care and
supervision of the superintending school committee of such
town. Said superintendent of school committee shall visit such
schools at least three times during cach school term; regulate
the grades and courses of study; assist the teachers and scholars
by counsel; determine when any scholar of said tribe may
properly be admitted or transferred to the public schools of



